
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF

Defendant.

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

/s/ 108

108

Counsel for United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The 21 September 2021 Indictment was timely under 18 U.S.C. § 3298 as it was filed within the statutory period and under § 3288 because the 22 July 2020 Information was dismissed without prejudice and an indictment was filed within six months of grand jury reinstatement?.....3

A. The 22 July 2020 Information was timely under 18 U.S.C. § 3298 and tolled the ten-year statute of limitations, thus the 21 September 2021 Indictment was timely filed.....4

B. The 21 September 2021 Indictment was also timely filed in light of 18 U.S.C. § 3288.8

II. The Government is entitled to the equitable tolling of the criminal statute of limitations because COVID-19 was a circumstance beyond its control, and the Government diligently pursued its rights given the circumstances of this case.10

A. The Covid-19 Pandemic was a Circumstance Beyond the Government’s Control.10

B. The Government Pursued its Rights under the *Holland* Rule in as Diligent of a Manner as Practicable Considering the COVID-19 Pandemic....15

C. The Intent of Statute of Limitations Entitles the Government to Equitable Tolling Due to the Extraordinary Nature of the Circumstances Affecting this Case.16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Davis</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Fenley v. Wood Grp. Mustang, Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	10
<i>Graham-Humphreys v. Memphis Brooks Museum of Art, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 10 (2014).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26255 (D. Mass. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 535 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49939 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Stewert</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	5
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv), (v)	2, 3, 6
---	---------

18 U.S.C. § 3282	5
18 U.S.C. § 3288	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3298	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 17
28 U.S.C.A. § 2255	16
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(a)	3
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48	2, 8

OTHER SOURCES

<i>A Timeline of COVID-19 Developments in 2020</i> , AM. J. MANAGED CARE	11
<i>COVID-19 Announcements</i> , U.S. Sup. Ct.	16
<i>Past Pandemics</i> , CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL	17
<i>Tracking Coronavirus in Virginia: Latest Map and Case Count</i> , N.Y. TIMES	12
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (1966)	11
